### **United Arab Emirates**

Prime Minister's Office

# Cabinet Resolution No. (39) For 2004 Regarding

# Amendment of the Cabinet Resolution No 16 of 1976 concerning UAE National Employees Housing Allowance

#### The Cabinet:

- Having reviewed the Constitution;
- Federal Law No. 1/1972 concerning functions of Ministries and Ministers' powers and the amending laws thereof;
- Federal law No. 21/2001 concerning the Civil Service in the Federal Government, as amended;
- Cabinet Resolution No. (16) For 1976 concerning UAE National Employees Housing Allowance as amended;
- Cabinet Resolution No (646/6) For 2004 concerning vesting the Civil Service Council with some of the Cabinet powers related to civil service; and
- Based on the proposal by the Minister of State for Cabinet Affairs- head of the Civil Service Council and approval of the cabinet;

### Decides:

## Article (1)

The following new paragraph hall be added to the Cabinet Resolution No. (16) For 1976 Concerning UAE National Employees Housing Allowance:

"Treatment of married female employee (concerning housing allowance) with the established value for the married employee may be approved by a reasoned decision from the Civil Service Council, after consultation with Ministry of Finance and Industry, for humanitarian causes to be determined by the Council"

## Article (2)

All concerned entities, each within its competence, shall implement this Resolution and it shall come into force from the date of issue and shall be published in the Official Gazette.

## **Deputy Prime Minister**

Issued in Abu Dhabi

On: 1 Zul Qa'dah 1425H

Corresponding to: 13 February 2004.